BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
July 9, 2008
IN RE: )
)
PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF NAME CHANGE ) DOCKET NO.
FROM TIME WARNER TELECOM OF THE MID- ) 08-00074
SOUTH, LLC TO TW TELECOM OF TENNESSEE )
LLC )

ORDER GRANTING APPROVAL OF NAME CHANGE

This matter came before Chairman Eddie Roberson, Director Tre Hargett, and Director
Ron Jones of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the “Authority”), the voting panel assigned to
this docket, at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on June 23, 2008, upon the
petition of Time Warner Telecom of the Mid-South, LLC (“Time Warner” or “Company”) to
change its name.

Time Warner was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CCN”) as
a competing telecommunications service provider to provide intrastate private line and
telecommunications access service in Tennessee as Time Warner AXS of Tennessee, L.P. on
June 27, 1995, in Docket No. 93-02980. On October 1, 1996, at a regularly scheduled Authority
Conference, in Docket No. 96-01410, the panel found that the Company had met all TRA
requirements and approved the name change to Time Warner Communications of the Mid-South,
L.P. On April 6, 1999, in Docket No. 99-00165, Time Warner was granted a name change to
Time Warner Telecom of the Mid-South, L.P. In an Order dated January 24, 2003, the Authority

granted Time Warner Telecom of the Mid-South, L.P.’s request to transfer its CCN to provide



utility services pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-113 to Time Warner Telecom of the Mid-
South, LLC in Docket No. 02-01296. On May 6, 2008, Time Warner Telecom of the Mid-South,
LLC filed a Petition to change its name to tw telecom of tennessee lic.

Based upon careful consideration of the record of this matter and upon a finding that the

Company has satisfied the requirements of Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1220-4-1-.08, a majority of

NS

Eddie Rogerson, Chairman

Y.

Tre Hargett,/ Director

the panel voted' to approve the name change.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

* % %

Ron Jones, Director

' Director Jones abstained from voting and asserted that Tenn. Comp. R. & Reg. 1220-4-1-.08 does not require
Directors’ approval for a name change, and further asserted that requiring such approval is in direct opposition to the
Authority’s decision in Rulemaking Docket No. 04-00072 and is contrary to the plain language of the Rule.



